



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 48]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2017  
Karthigai 13, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2048

## Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,  
issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

	<i>Pages.</i>
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Rules	164-165

**NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT**

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

**Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Rules**

[G.O. Ms. No. 192, Labour and Employment (K2), 10th November 2017, ஐப்பசி 24, ஹேவிளம்பி,  
திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு-2048.]

No. SRO A-53/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) (a) of Section 44 of the Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Act, 1966 (Central Act 32 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Rules, 1968, the draft of the same have been previously published as required under sub-section (3) of Section 44 of the said Act.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 8, in sub-rule (1), for THE TABLE, the following TABLE shall be substituted, namely:-

"THE TABLE

Serial No.		<i>Fees for Industrial Premises in which power driven machinery is used</i> (1) Rs.	<i>Fees for Industrial premises in which power driven machinery is not used</i> (2) Rs.
	If the number of employees proposed to be employed on any day during the financial year for which the license is required or renewed,-		
(a)	does not exceed ten	210	135
(b)	exceeds ten but does not exceed twenty.	405	270
(c)	exceeds twenty but does not exceed fifty.	1080	675
(d)	exceeds fifty but does not exceed hundred.	2025	1350
(e)	exceeds hundred but does not exceed two hundred and fifty	4050	3375
(f)	exceeds two hundred and fifty	7425	6750".

(2) in rule 8, in sub-rule (2), for the words "rupees fifteen", the words "rupees forty five" shall be substituted;

(3) in rule 8, in sub-rule (3),-

(a) in clause (a), for the words, "rupees twenty five", the words "rupees seventy five" shall be substituted;

(b) in clause (b), for the words, "rupees fifteen", the words "rupees forty five" shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 10, in sub-rule (3), for the words "thirty rupees", the words "rupees ninety" shall be substituted.

MANGAT RAM SHARMA,  
*Principal Secretary to Government.*